F-104S Turkish Air Force serials
© Peitzmeier 31. March 2026 1 F-104S_TuAF_serials
TuAF F-104S
MM6851-MM6868 project Bora I (18 aircraft) 142 Filo
AMI serial TuAF serial notes / fate
MM6851 74-6851 delivery date December 18, 1974, "851" 142 Filo Murted AB; crashed August
  12, 1975 at Beypazari, pilot ejected safely.
MM6852 74-6852 delivery date December 19, 1974, "852" 142 Filo Murted AB; coded “9-852”
to 191 Filo at Balikesir AB September 1, 1980; crashed on takeoff at
Balikesir AB, Turkey April 28, 1986 with 191 Filo, pilot Capt Mustafa Kemal
Saltik (26) was killed, withdrawn from use.
MM6853 74-6853 delivery date December 18, 1974, "853" 142 Filo Murted AB; coded “9-853”
to 191 Filo at Balikesir AB September 1, 1980; “9-853” crashed June 3, 1982
at Catalkaya, near Izmir with 191 Filo hitting a hill during ground attack
training, pilot was killed.
MM6854 74-6854 delivery date December 18, 1974, "854" 142 Filo Murted AB; crashed
  September 11, 1975 at or near Murted AB, 1st/Lt Hüsamettin Yünden (25)
  was killed.
MM6855 74-6855 delivery date December 18, 1974, "855" 142 Filo Murted AB; coded “9-855”
  to 191 Filo at Balikesir AB September 1, 1980; “9-855” 191 Filo crashed
   October 29, 1981; aircraft hit the mountain Uludag, near Bursa, Turkey,
   because of bad weather; Capt Sebahattin Culha (32) was killed.
MM6856 74-6856 delivery date December 18, 1974, "856" 142 Filo Murted AB; coded “9-856”
  to 191 Filo at Balikesir AB September 1, 1980; crashed July 13, 1977 at
  Toros Dagi; pilot was killed.
MM6857 74-6857 delivery date February 11, 1975, "857" 142 Filo Murted AB; coded “9-857”
  to 191 Filo at Balikesir AB September 1, 1980; “9-857” 191 Filo crashed
June 21, 1984 after midair collision with 75-6883 F-104S near Tire, Izmir,
Turkey, pilot was killed.
MM6858 74-6858 delivery date February 11, 1975; "858" 142 Filo Murted AB; September 1,
  1980 coded “9-853” to 191 Filo at Balikesir AB; “9-858” crashed with 191
  Filo February 22, 1988 near Balikesir AB, pilot ejected safely.
MM6859 74-6859 delivery date February 10, 1975; "859" 142 Filo Murted AB; to 191 Filo of
  9.AJU at  Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-859”; withdrawn from use
  May 1993; stored Eskisehir AB 1994; display at Turkish AF Air Logistics
  Command Etimesgut, town barracks, Ankara, Turkish camouflage color
  scheme July 1998 first noted; October 2013 noted; June 2022 noted.
39°54'52.77"N 32°43'2.43"E
MM6860 74-6860 delivery date February 10, 1975; “860” to 142 Filo Murted AB; crashed June
  16, 1977 after midair collision with leader aircraft over Incirlik, Adana,
  Turkey, Capt Sadik Dülger (28) was killed, leader aircraft landed safely at
  Incirlik AB.
MM6861 74-6861 delivery date February 10, 1975; “861” to 142 Filo Murted AB; 191 Filo of
  9.AJU at  Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-861”; crashed January 22,
  1987 at Balikesir AB during approach (controlled by GCA) because of very
  low visibility; 1/Lt Kemal Uygunturk (26) was killed.
MM6862 74-6862 delivery date February 10, 1975; “862” to 142 Filo Murted AB; 191 Filo of
  9.AJU at  Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-862”; withdrawn from use
  May 1993 with 9 AJU; stored Eskisehir AB for CFE 1994; May 1995 gone; 1
  HIBM.K in June 1995; in storage at Akhisar AB February 6, 1996; “9-862” on
  display at the campus of Pamukkale University in Denizli town July 3, 2012
  noted still wearing its old GAF camouflage paint but missing its S ventral
  fins; September 2025 noted; storm damage 28.3.2026. NEW
  37°44'58.1"N 29°05'29.2"E
MM6863 74-6863 delivery date May 8, 1975; “863” to 142 Filo Murted AB; 191 Filo of 9.AJU at
  Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-863”; crashed April 2, 1981 into the
  Golf of Marmara at Golmarmara, Manisa with 191 Filo, pilot ejected safely.
MM6864 74-6864 delivery date May 10, 1975; “864” to 142 Filo Murted AB; “9-864” with 191
  Filo of 9.AJU at Balikesir September 1, 1980; withdrawn from use and stored
  at Eskisehir AB April 12, 1991; CFE cut-up and scrapped date unknown.
F-104S Turkish Air Force serials
© Peitzmeier 31. March 2026 2 F-104S_TuAF_serials
AMI serial TuAF serial notes / fate
MM6865 74-6865 delivery date May 8, 1975; “865” to 142 Filo at Murted AB; 191 Filo of 9.AJU
  at Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-865”; crashed near Balikesir AB
  shortly after take-off on May 14, 1990, the pilot 1st Lt Mumin Demiralp (24)
  was killed.
MM6866 74-6866 delivery date May 8, 1975; “866” to 142 Filo at Murted AB; 191 Filo of 9.AJU
  at Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-866”; crashed June 13, 1985 at
  Kepsut near Balikesir, Turkey with 191 Filo, Capt Gultekin Basargan (31)
  was killed.
MM6867 74-6867 delivery date May 8, 1975; coded “867” to 142 Filo at Murted AB; 191 Filo of
  9.AJU at Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-867”; crashed January 22,
  1992 at or near Balikesir AB with 191 Filo, pilot ejected safely.
MM6868 74-6868 delivery date May 10, 1975; “868” to 142 Filo at Murted AB; 191 Filo of
  9.AJU at  Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-868”; last seen operational
  at Akhisar AB in July 1992; withdrawn from use in My 1993, to TUSAS
  (Tusas Ucak Sanayii AS) in Eskisehir; stored Eskisehir AB in May 1993; in
  storage at Akhisar AB February 6, 1996; preserved Istanbul, Yesilkoy
  Aviation Museum, Istanbul April 2005 first noted in SEA camo color scheme;
  January 2024 last noted.
  40°57'50.07"N 28°49'31.73"E
MM6882-MM6906 project Bora II (18 aircraft + 4 spare aircraft) 193/192 Filo
AMI serial TuAF serial notes / fate
MM6882 75-6882 delivery date April 7, 1976; 193 Filo at Balikesir AB coded “882”; to 192 Filo
  July 1, 1976; 191 Filo of 9.AJU coded “9-882” June 1, 1984; withdrawn from
  use and stored May 1993; stored Eskisehir AB for CFE cut-up on July 4,
  1995; scrapped.
MM6883 75-6883 delivery date January 21, 1976; 193 Filo at Balikesir AB coded “883”; to 192
  Filo July 1, 1976 coded “883”; 191 Filo of 9.AJU coded “9-883” June 1, 1984;
  crashed June 21, 1984 near Tire, Izmir, after midair collision with F-104S
  6857 (see 9-857), Maj Muammer Sezer (35) ejected safely.
MM6884 75-6884 delivery date January 21, 1976; 193 Filo at Balikesir AB coded “884”; to 192
  Filo July 1, 1976 coded “884”; crashed coded “9-884” April 29, 1983 at
  Manyas, near Kiziksa; Lt Umit Bekem (28) was killed.
MM6885 75-6885 delivery date March 15, 1976, 193 Filo at Balikesir AB coded “885”; to 192
  Filo July 1, 1976 coded “885”; 191 Filo of 9.AJU coded “9-885” June 1,
  1984; withdrawn from use May 1993; stored Eskisehir AB; CFE cut-up July
  5, 1995; scrapped.
F-104S Turkish Air Force serials
© Peitzmeier 31. March 2026 3 F-104S_TuAF_serials
AMI serial TuAF serial notes / fate
MM6888 75-6888 delivery date August 6, 1976 to 192 Filo coded “888”; “9-888” to 191 Filo of
  9 AJU at Balikesir AB June 1, 1984; crashed coded “9-888” with 191 Filo
  October 22, 1992 near Akhisar AB after fuel pump failure and subsequent
  fuel leaking into the fuselage, causing explosions, First Lieutenant Kadrican
  Pehlivan ejected safely, but was injured; written off.
MM6889 75-6889 delivery date March 15,1976 to 193 Filo of 9 AJU; “889” 192 Filo July
  1, 1976; 191 Filo of 9.AJU coded “9-889” June 1, 1984; withdrawn from use
  and stored Eskisehir AB in 1990; CFE cut-up later and scrapped.
MM6891 75-6891 delivery date March 15, 1976 to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “891” to 192 Filo
  on July 1, 1976; to 191 Filo on June 1, 1984; “9-891” withdrawn from use
  and stored April 12, 1991; at Eskisehir AB; CFE cut up later and scrapped.
MM6892 75-6892 delivery date June 11, 1976 to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “892” ” to 192 Filo
  on July 1, 1976, crashed May 6, 1980 at Balikesir AB, pilot ejected safely.
MM6893 75-6893 delivery date May 7, 1976 to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “893” to 192 Filo
  on July 1, 1976; “9-893” to 191 Filo on June 1, 1984; withdrawn from use
  and stored May 1993 at Eskisehir AB; CFE cut-up July 7, 1995; scrapped.
MM6894 75-6894 delivery date June 11, 1976 to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “894” to 192 Filo
  on July 1, 1976; crashed August 22, 1979 at or near Balikesir AB, pilot
  ejected safely.
MM6895 75-6895 delivery date June 11, 1976 to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “895” to 192 Filo
  on July 1, 1976; “9-895” to 191 Filo on June 1, 1984; withdrawn from use
  and stored at Eskisehir AB until late 1995; preserved in Istanbul at Rahmi
  Koc Museum of Industry October 1996, grey color scheme, no serials, coded
  75-6895 in December 2004 first noted; June 2023 noted.
  41°02'33.1"N 28°56'57.5"E
MM6896 75-6896 delivery date May 7, 1976; “896” to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “896” to 192
  Filo on July 1, 1976; “9-896” to 191 Filo on June 1, 1984; crashed July 22,
  1985 near Istanbul, Lt. Tamer Polat (25) was killed.
MM6897 75-6897 delivery date May 7, 1976; to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “897” to 192
  Filo on July 1, 1976; “9-897” July 1981 at Lechfeld AB, Germany; to 191 Filo
  on June 1, 1984; withdrawn from use and stored May 1993 at Eskisehir AB;
  CFE cut-up July 3, 1995; scrapped.
MM6898 75-6898 delivery date June 11, 1976; to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “898” to 192
  Filo on July 1, 1976; “9-898” to 191 Filo on June 1, 1984; “9-898” crashed
  August 9, 1988 at Kepsut, near Balikesir AB, Lt Sabri Aksu (26) was killed.
MM6899 75-6899 delivery date June 11, 1976; to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “899” to 192
  Filo on July 1, 1976; “9-899” to 191 Filo on June 1, 1984; “9-899” crashed
  September 17, 1992 at Kepsut, near Akhisar AB, Manisa, Turkey, pilot 1/Lt
  Sinan Erkan (29) was killed.
MM6900 75-6900 delivery date June 11, 1976; “900” to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; “9-900” to 192
  Filo on July 1, 1976; to 191 Filo on June 1, 1984; withdrawn from use and
  stored Eskisehir AB; CFE cut-up 1995, scrapped.
MM6901 75-6901 delivery date Aug 6.1976; “9-901” to 193 Filo at Balikesir AB; to 192 Filo on
  July 1, 1976; to 191 Filo on June 1, 1984; withdrawn from use and stored
  Eskisehir AB for CFE cut up; scrapped.
MM6902 75-6902 delivery date August 6, 1976; “902” to 192 Filo of 9.AJU at Balikesir AB;
  “9-902” at Lechfeld AB July 1981; crashed October 3, 1983 at Yenice, pilot
  ejected safely.
MM6903 75-6903 delivery date August 6, 1976; “903” to 192 Filo of 9.AJU at Balikesir AB;
  “9-903” July 1981 exchange at Lechfeld AB, Germany; crashed March 27,
  1984 at Murted AB, pilot ejected safely.
MM6904 75-6904 delivery date October 27, 1976; “904” to 192 Filo of 9.AJU at Balikesir AB;
  June 1, 1984 to 191 Filo; crashed October 6, 1991  near Balikesir Dursunbey
  after a midair collision with F-104G “9-301” of 191 Filo, Lt Bahadir Demirel
  (26) was  killed.
MM6905 75-6905 delivery date October 27, 1976; “905” to 142 Filo Murted AB, crashed July
  12, 1979 near Kizilcahamam, Ankara, Turkey, Capt Ismail Salci (25) was
  killed.
MM6906 75-6906 delivery date October 27, 1976; “906” to 142 Filo at Murted AB; 191 Filo of
  9.AJU at  Balikesir September 1, 1980 coded “9-906”;  withdrawn from use
  and stored Eskisehir AB; CFE cut-up July 10, 1995, scrapped; dump Yeni
  Foca near Izmir October 1996 last noted.
F-104S Turkish Air Force serials